

This PDF is a selection from an out-of-print volume from the National Bureau of Economic Research

Volume Title: Money in Historical Perspective

Volume Author/Editor: Anna J. Schwartz

Volume Publisher: University of Chicago Press

Volume ISBN: 0-226-74228-8

Volume URL: <http://www.nber.org/books/schw87-1>

Publication Date: 1987

Chapter Title: Index

Chapter Author: Anna J. Schwartz

Chapter URL: <http://www.nber.org/chapters/c7515>

Chapter pages in book: (p. 429 - 442)

Index

- Abramovitz, M., 112–14, 120, 126, 148
Accelerator, 25
Adcock, 11–12
Agriculture, 87–88, 113, 120, 125
Alchian, A. A., 104
Aldrich–Vreeland currency, 279
Alexander the Great, 79, 80
Aliber, Robert, 383
American Arts Gold Medallion Act, 318
American colonies, prices in, 92
American Economic Association, 96–97, 260, 266
Aragon, 81–83
Arbitrage, 334, 336, 381, 403
Argentina, 299, 308
Argy, Victor, 259
Ashton, T. S., 91, 93
Athens, 79
Austria, 96, 287
Austrian economics, 268–69, 290, 319
Autonomous expenditures. *See* Investment
- Bagehot, Walter, 276–77, 304, 311–12
Balance of payments, 5, 103–4, 279;
 under Bretton Woods system, 333, 339, 342–43, 346, 361, 370, 379, 389, 393, 394; and gold standard, 103–4, 366, 371; and international monetary reform proposals, 402, 403; and international transmission of price change, 334–35; under managed floating rates, 399; and money stock, 55; in 1929–33, 126–29; and Smithsonian Agreement, 350
Balance of trade. *See* Balance of payments
Banco Ambrosiano, 281
Bankers' bill rates, and price changes, 163
Bank failures: and financial crises, 53–55, 271, 273, 276, 284–86; in 1929–33, 110, 111, 113, 124–26, 131, 133–42, 144–46; and regulation, 302–7. *See also* Financial panics
Bank for International Settlements, 355
Bankhaus I. D. Herstatt, 285
Bank Holiday, of 1933, 111, 127, 140, 304–5
Banking, beginnings of competitive, in Philadelphia, 3–16
Banking system: deregulation of, 270, 291, 301–7; fractional reserve, 271, 280, 305, 328, 365, 367; money, business cycles and, 51
Bank of England, 295, 311–12; and financial crises, 274–80; and international monetary system, 340–42, 349, 355, 368, 384–85; monetary policy of, 167, 169–70, 178–79; and secular price change in England, 91, 93, 96
Bank of International Settlements, 344
Bank of Massachusetts, 7
Bank of New York, 21

- Bank of North America, 3–10, 12, 15, 274
- Bank of Pennsylvania, 4–15
- Bank of the United States, 6–11, 15, 302; failure of, 138, 140, 144–45
- Bankruptcy, 282, 285–86
- Banks, commercial, 240, 290, 304, 339, 344; clearing-debits of, to 1919, 35; and commercial paper market in 1929–33, 136–37; demand for loans from, and monetary growth, 99–100; diminished role in financial markets, 210; and high-powered money, 132; as money supply determinant, 168; and outside money, 295–96; role in transmission of monetary changes, 65–68. *See also* Bank failures; Banking system; Federal Reserve System
- Barber, C. L., 149
- Baring Brothers, 274, 277–78
- Barro, Robert J., 232, 265, 377
- Begg, David K. H., 262
- Belgium, 127, 349, 352, 394–96
- Bezanson, A., 92–93
- Bid-ask spreads, 358
- Bills of exchange, 366
- Bimetallism, 392, 394–95, 397–99
- Bingham, William, 4
- Bolch, Ben, 120
- Bolivia, 299
- Bollmann, Erick, 18
- Bonds: Federal Reserve support program for, 211, 212; monetary growth effect on, 67; prices of, 98, 132, 142–43, 174, 178; Treasury, 138
- Bonelli, F., 288
- Bordo, Michael, 372
- Brassage, 365
- Brazil, 308
- Brenner, Y. S., 86, 87
- Bretton Woods Conference, 333–34
- Bretton Woods system, 290–91, 333–37, 368–70, 387, 388–89; as constitution for monetary system, 391–92; and government intervention, 381; heyday of, 338–44; during preconvertibility, 337–38; proposed return to, 400; purpose of, 393–94, 397, 399; weakening and collapse of, 344–50, 360, 361, 388, 389, 394
- Bronfenbrenner, Martin, 259
- Bronze coinage, 80
- Brown, E. H., 98–100, 102
- Browne, M. H., 99–100
- Brunner, Karl, 114, 146–47, 151, 248, 263
- Bryan, William Jennings, 157
- Bubbles, 281–83
- Buiter, Willem H., 264–65
- Burns, A. F., 129, 147
- Business cycles: Austrian economics on, 290; and British market rates, 153; and financial crises, 145, 281; and gold standard, 376–78; interest rate changes during, 178; and monetary lag pattern, 187–89, 195–97, 242; and money, *see* Money, quantity of; between World Wars, 118–19, 122–23
- Cagan, Philip, 25, 47, 51, 99–100, 115, 124, 145, 146, 228, 248, 264–65, 372–74, 376
- Call money, rate on, and estimation of interest elasticity of money demand, 212, 213, 217–18
- Cambridge *k*, 237
- Campbell, C., 372
- Canada: free banking in, 295; and international monetary system evolution, 335, 338, 350, 353; in 1929–33, 134
- Capacity utilization. *See* Industrial capacity
- Capital gains tax, 325, 330
- Carron, A. S., 284, 285
- Carter, Jimmy, 318
- Castile, 81, 88–91
- Celeste, Richard F., Governor, 304–5
- Central banks, 290, 302, 303; convertibility theory of, 243; and gold standard, 365, 368–69, 384–85, 387–88; Hayek on abolition of, 269; and international monetary system, 334–35, 338, 339, 351, 354–58, 360; as lenders of last resort, 305–7; possibility of monetary control by, 168–70; Warburton's theory of, 243–44, 248. *See also* Bank of England; Discount rate, Federal Reserve; Federal Reserve System; Monetary policy; Open-market operations
- Checking accounts. *See* Demand deposits
- Chicago Board of Trade, 320

- Chile, 308
 China, 58, 295
 Chrysler Corporation, 285
 City of Glasgow Bank, 277
 Civil War, U.S., 96, 292, 301
 Clapham, Sir, 275
 Clark, Colin, 150–51, 396
 Clarke, Stephen V. O., 398
 Coffee, Sugar & Cocoa Exchange, 298
 Coinage, 295; in antiquity, 79–80; debasement of, 79–85, 103, 295; and gold standard, 365, 369, 382; in Middle Ages, 81–83; in 16th to 18th centuries, 83–85, 88–91, 93. *See also* Gold; Silver
 Commercial paper, 157; market for, in 1929–33, 135, 137–49; Penn Central Railroad, 284; rate on, and estimation of interest elasticity of money demand, 213, 217–26
 Commodity currencies, 293–94, 297, 301, 310–11, 320, 392–93
 Commodity Futures Trading Commission, 298
 Common Market. *See* European Economic Community (EEC)
 Comparative advantage principle, 259–60
 Compensated dollar, 376
 Competition and Credit Control, 163
 Consumer price index, 105, 213, 298, 318, 383
 Consumption, 171; decline in during 1929–33, 112, 120–25; money, investment and, 48–50
 Continental Illinois Bank, 304, 306, 310
 Contract Corporation, 272–73
 Contracts, long-term, 296, 376
 Convertibility theory of central banking, 243
 Cooper, Richard N., 372, 392, 400, 402–5
 Copper coinage, 79, 80
 Costamanga, Arthur, 323, 324
 Cost-of-living index, 162–63
 Cost-push cost-pull theory of price change, 93, 96–97, 99–102, 104
 Coyne, Herbert, 323, 324
 Crashes, 281–83. *See also* Stock market crash of 1929
 Credit: effect of monetary policy on, 176–79; Warburton on effects of, 235–36, 240–41, 243, 248
 Cukierman, Alex, 263
 Currency: commodity, 293–94, 297, 301, 310–11, 392–93; debasement of, 79–85, 103, 295; decline in monetary role of, 303; in money stock, 25, 44, 46, 168, 172
 Currie, L., 111
 Darby, Michael R., 219
 Davis, Richard G., 192
 Debasement of currency, 79–85, 103, 295
 De Canio, Stephen J., 265
 De Cecco, M., 284, 287
 Decker, Howell & Company, 274
 Default. *See* Financial crises
 Deficit spending, Warburton's critique of, 240, 248. *See also* Government expenditures
 Deflation, 243, 335; and bimetalism, 392, 397–98; and financial crises, 271, 276; and gold standard, 375, 376–79, 386; and natural rate hypothesis, 261. *See also* Price change
 Demand deposits, 25, 168, 195; charges on, 226; income elasticity of demand for, 44–45; interest payments on, 246, 270; substitutes for, 210, 217
 Denmark, 349, 352, 360, 395, 396
 Deposit-currency ratio: as money stock determinant, 46–47, 51, 54–55, 65, 67–69, 132, 168; in 1929–33, 133, 134, 146
 Deposit insurance, 281, 301, 306, 307. *See also* Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
 Deposit-reserve ratio: as money stock determinant, 46–47, 168; in 1929–33, 112, 124, 146
 Deposits: in money stock, 25, 44, 46; price-level-adjusted, 298. *See also* Demand deposits; Time deposits
 Depressions, 186, 257, 313; and money supply, 25–35, 52–55, 235, 236. *See also* Business cycles; Great Depression
 Deregulation of banking system, 270, 291, 301–7
 Dingley Tariff, 97, 378
 Diocletian, 80–81
 Discount rate, Federal Reserve, 54, 134–35, 140–41, 378–79
 Discretionary monetary policy, 255–68, 290, 292; Friedman on, 183, 256–61; Gold Commission on, 327; and gold standard, 372; Keynesians on, 259–60;

- Discretionary (*continued*)
 Modigliani's defense of, 266–67; and rational expectations hypothesis, 261–66
- Disinflation, financial crisis distinguished from, 271
- Dollar, U.S., 275, 295–96, 300, 312; and Bretton Woods system, *see* Bretton Woods system; compensated, 376; constant purchasing power, 296, 298; and gold standard, 365, 400; and managed floating exchange rates, 350–60, 370, 399; and one-world money system, 402
- Dornbusch, Rudiger, 372
- Dougan, W., 372
- Durable goods, 175–76
- Economic growth, as cause of price change, 96–97
- Edict on Maximum Prices, 81
- Edward VI of England, 84
- Eichengreen, Barry, 396
- Eire, 349, 350, 352
- Elizabeth I of England, 84
- Ely, B., 306
- Employment: and business cycles, 25, 63–64, 70; full, 63–64, 99, 100, 239, 248, 264, 265; monetary policy and level of, 185–86, 197; natural rate, 260–66; and Phillips curve, 260. *See also* Unemployment
- England: financial crises in, 272–81; Gold and Silver Commission in, 397; secular price change in, 81–98, 103. *See also* Great Britain; United Kingdom (U.K.)
- Erie Railroad, 278
- Eurodollar market, 344
- European Currency Unit (ECU), 300, 352, 396
- European Economic Community (EEC), 300, 308, 348–49, 396
- European Monetary Cooperation Fund, 396
- European Monetary System (EMS), 352, 360, 389, 392, 396–97, 399, 401, 405
- European Payments Union (EPU), 337, 338
- Exchange, equation of, 238
- Exchange rates, 154; in American colonies, 92; in monetary reform proposals, 399–405; and Tripartite Monetary Agreement, 395–96. *See also* Fixed exchange rates; Floating exchange rates
- Exchange Stabilization Fund, 340, 355–56
- Expenditures, decline in during 1929–33, 112, 120–25, 130–31. *See also* Government expenditures
- Exports, decline in during 1929–33, 113–14, 120, 122, 124
- Factor substitution theory, 129
- Fand, D., 124
- Farmers' and Mechanics' Bank, 14–15
- Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, 235, 246, 285, 306, 377
- Federal funds rate, 356
- Federal Home Loan Bank Board, 298
- Federal Open Market Committee, 169, 187, 244–45, 340
- Federal Reserve Act, 243, 245
- Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland, 304
- Federal Reserve Bank of New York, 135, 137, 147, 169, 192, 340, 355
- Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, 171, 190
- Federal Reserve Board of Governors, 245, 355
- Federal Reserve System, 125, 184, 185, 187, 246, 257, 392; bond support program of, 211, 212; and cyclical behavior of money, 24–25, 31, 46, 51, 54; discretionary monetary policy of, 392; and financial crises, 280, 284–85; and Gold Commission, 317, 320–28; and gold standard, proposed restoration of, 382–84; Gold Stock of, 312; and international monetary system, 340, 355–56, 368, 381; as lender of last resort, 304–6; 1929–33 policies of, 110–14, 119, 126, 130–32, 134–41, 145–47; possibility of monetary control by, 168, 169; Warburton's criticisms of, 235, 238, 241–46, 257–58. *See also* Discount rate, Federal Reserve; Discretionary monetary policy; Monetary policy; Open-market operations; Reserve requirements
- Feedback, in monetary lag patterns, 191–92

- Fiat money, 364, 367, 388, 390, 392;
emergence of, 290, 296, 312; future of,
307–10
- Financial crises, 271–88; in deep
depressions, and money stock, 53–55;
financial distress versus, 283–86;
liquidity and solvency, 304–5; manias,
panics, crashes and, 281–83; in 1866,
272–73, 276–77; in 1873, 273–74, 277–
78; in 1890, 274; in 1907, 274–75, 279;
in 1931, 275–76, 280. *See also* Bank
failures
- Financial distress, 280, 283–86
- Financial panics, 157, 304; relation to
manias and crashes, 281–83. *See also*
Bank failures
- Fiscal policy, 391; Gold Commission on,
328; and monetary policy, relation
between, 170–72; and money
substitutes, 228; Warburton on, 241,
245, 246, 248
- Fischer, Stanley, 264
- Fisher, Irving, 24, 97, 101–2, 130, 153,
161–62, 218–19, 238, 294, 376
- Fisher, Will, 307–9, 313
- Fisk & Hatch, 273
- FitzSimons, Thomas, 4–5, 7
- Fixed exchange rates, 126, 129, 268, 269,
271, 276, 290, 295, 297, 313; Bretton
Woods system, 333, 337–44, 361, 368,
379–80, 393, 399; and Gold
Commission, 324, 330; and gold
standard, 365–66, 368, 378, 380, 382,
386–88, 393; and international
transmission of price change, 334–36;
Smithsonian Agreement, 348–50, 370
- Floating exchange rates, 51, 58, 112–13;
during Bretton Woods aftermath, 347,
349; Canadian, 338; and Gold
Commission, 324, 330; and
international transmission of price
change, 334–36; managed post-Bretton
Woods, 334, 350–58, 361, 387, 399;
variability of, 358–60
- Flood, R. P., 281, 283, 390
- Foreign exchange crises, 283, 285
- Foreign exchange reserves, 344, 351–52,
365, 368–69
- Forward rates, 358
- France, 278, 288; in European Monetary
System, 352, 396; and gold standard,
372, 375, 381; and international
monetary system evolution, 333, 334,
338, 346–48, 352–55, 390; in Latin
Monetary Union, 394–95; price change
in, 81–83, 85–88, 92–93, 96, 103, 127;
and Tripartite Monetary Agreement,
395–96
- Franklin National Bank, 284–85
- Fraud, 292, 303, 310
- FRB-MIT-Penn econometric model, 193–
96, 198–204, 225
- Free banking, 289, 292, 294, 295, 301–7,
311–12, 320
- Friedman, Milton, 48, 53, 105, 111–15,
127, 131–47, 153, 183, 184, 187,
190, 205, 247–50, 256–60, 268, 270,
291–92, 297, 298, 300, 301, 310–11,
379
- Full employment, 63–64, 99, 100, 239,
248, 264, 265
- Full Employment Act of 1946, 236
- Futures market, 298–99, 310
- Gandolfi, A. E., 123, 339
- Garber, P. M., 281, 283, 390
- Garvy, George, 148
- Genoa Conference, 392, 398–99, 401
- George Smith money, 313
- Germany, 81, 96, 124–25, 273, 274; and
gold standard, 372, 375, 390, 393; price
changes for 1929–31 in, 127; Silver
Commission in, 397. *See also* West
Germany
- Gibbs, H. H., 277
- Gibson Paradox, 98
- Girard, Stephen, 22
- Global monetarism, 268
- Glutz, G., 80
- GNP. *See* Gross national product (GNP)
- Gold, 46; in bimetallic systems, 392–93,
395, 397–98; and competitive banking
in Philadelphia, 5–7, 16; and dollar in
Bretton Woods system, 339–42, 347–
50 (*see also* Bretton Woods system);
and financial crises, 274–76, 278–80;
gold standard and supply of, 379–81;
and legal tender laws, 320; and
managed floating exchange rates, 350–
54; monetary growth and supply of,
52–53, 55, 65; in 1929–33, 112, 113,
125–29; ownership restrictions on, and
U.S., 299, 340, 353, 382; and secular
price change, 80–82, 86, 93, 96–97;

- Gold (*continued*)
 Warburton on role of, 247. *See also*
 Gold standard
- Gold and Silver Commission (England), 397
- Gold bullion standard, 369
- Gold Commission, U.S., 317–32, 390;
 background of, 317–22; likely impact
 of, 329–30; outcome and
 recommendations of, 324–29; purpose
 of, 322–23
- Gold devaluation, 384
- Gold exchange standard, 368. *See also*
 Gold standard
- Goldfeld, S. M., 224, 231
- Gold mining industry, 380, 386, 388
- Gold points, 366
- Gold Reserve Act of 1934, 368
- Gold reserves, 339–40, 344, 352, 365,
 368, 388, 389
- Goldsmith, Raymond, 210
- Gold standard, 80, 96, 103–4, 268;
 arguments for, 370–71, 393; bimetallicism
 versus, 397; conditions for restoration
 of, 381–89; as constitution for monetary
 system, 391–92; evolution of, 365–70;
 and fear of inflation in U.S., 157–58;
 Gold Commission on, 319–30; and
 Great Britain, 111, 119, 125, 127, 140,
 212, 275–76, 280; and money stock
 changes, 51, 54, 58; and 1929–33, 111,
 119, 124, 125, 127–29, 140; performance
 of historical, 371–81; proposals for
 restoration of, 392, 400; replacement of,
 by fiat money, 290, 297, 312;
 Smithsonian Agreement, 348–50. *See also*
 Bretton Woods system
- Gold Standard Corporation, 299
- Goodhart, C. A. E., 302, 305–7
- Goods arbitrage approach, 336
- Gordon, R. A., 120
- Gordon, Robert J., 265–66
- Gould, J. D., 84, 87
- Government expenditures: and money
 stock changes, 52, 53, 56–57;
 U.S. deficit, 228, 240, 241, 248,
 309
- Government intervention in monetary
 system: and control of outside money,
 289, 294–301, 307, 312; and fiat
 money, 290, 296, 307–10, 312–13;
 Friedman on reasons for, 291–93; and
 gold standard, 372, 380–81, 388–90;
 and public choice theory, 289–90. *See also*
 Free banking
- Granger, C. W., 115
- Gras, N. S. B., 16
- Grauman, J. V., 93
- Great Britain, 129, 378; financial crises
 in, 271–81; and Genoa Conference,
 398; and gold standard, 111, 119, 125,
 127, 140, 212, 275–76, 280; market
 rates in, for 1874–1975, 152–64; and
 Tripartite Monetary Agreement, 395.
See also England; United Kingdom
 (U.K.)
- Great Contraction of 1929–33:
 international explanations of, 125–29;
 Keynesian view of, 110–11; monetary
 stringency during, 118–20; money
 versus income as cause of, 114–18;
 spending hypothesis of, 120–25;
 Temin's objections to monetary
 account of, 131–47; Warburton on,
 234, 239–40, 242, 257
- Great Debasement of 1546–51, 85
- Great Depression, 96; China in, 58; and
 gold standard, 378; and monetary
 theory of business cycles, 24–25;
 outside money during, 308; Warburton
 on, 238–40, 248. *See also* Great
 Contraction of 1929–33
- Greece, ancient, 79–81, 103
- Gross national product (GNP), 124, 171,
 379, 385, 401; current, in determining
 interest elasticity of money demand,
 213–27; monetary lags and effect of
 policy on, 183–205; ratio of money to,
 227–28
- Group of Ten, 353–55
- Gurley, John G., 189, 210, 227
- Haberler, G., 114, 148
- Half-cycles, 153
- Hall, Robert E., 269, 400–401, 404
- Hamburger, Michael J., 192
- Hamilton, Alexander, 5, 7, 17, 19, 26
- Hamilton, E. J., 83, 86, 87, 91–93
- Hammarström, I., 87
- Hammond, B., 302–3
- Handlin, Mary F., 17
- Handlin, Oscar, 17
- Hansen, Alvin, 120, 250
- Harris, S., 92–93

- Hayek, F., 269, 290, 298, 303–4, 312, 392, 400, 403–4
- Heichelheim, F. M., 80
- Helms, Jesse, 317, 319–21, 325, 326, 329, 331, 332
- Henry VIII of England, 84
- High-powered money, 237, 256; and financial crises, 271, 277; and international transmission of price change, 335, 336; as money stock determinant, 46–47, 53–55, 66, 67, 100, 132, 133, 168–69; in 1929–33, 134–36, 147. *See also* Monetary base
- Higonnet, R. P., 98
- Hirsch, F., 284
- Holland. *See* Netherlands
- Homer, S. A., 80, 92
- Home State Savings Bank of Ohio, 304, 306, 310
- Horsefield, J. K., 91, 107–8
- Housing declines, 112, 124–25
- Hungary, 96
- Hyperinflation, 96, 299, 301, 404
- Idle deposits, 240
- IMF. *See* International Monetary Fund (IMF)
- Income: decline in real, during 1929–33, 123–25; gold standard and growth of real, 376–78; and investment, 25; measured or permanent, and cyclical behavior of velocity, 43–45; money supply changes and changes in, 170–76; money versus, as explanation of 1929–33, 113–18; outside money as percentage of national, 308; in United Kingdom, and quantity of money, 179–81. *See also* Business cycles; Gross national product (GNP)
- Income taxes, personal, 308–9
- Indexation, of long-term contracts, 296
- Index of demonstrated capacity, 238–39
- Indicators, 186
- Industrial capacity: growth of, and prices, 97–98, 102; utilization of, 176
- Industrial Revolution, 97
- Inflation, 214, 220, 405; Austrian economics on, 269; and Bretton Woods system, 339, 342–43, 347, 350, 361, 394; and collective monetary rule proposal, 401, 402; and European Monetary System, 396; and financial crises, 272, 283, 286; and floating exchange rate system, 356, 358, 360–61; and Gold Commission, 318, 319, 327, 330; and gold standard, 364, 370, 372, 376–77, 384, 388–89; and government intervention in monetary system, 291, 294, 299, 308–9, 311, 313; hyper-, 96, 299, 301, 404; and interest rate stabilization, 185–86; international transmission of, 334–37; and monetary stability, 255; and money multiplier, 63–64; and money supply, 25, 52–53, 56–57, 78–79; and natural rate hypothesis, 260–61; and nominal versus real interest rates, 154–64; and Phillips curve, 260; and rational expectations hypothesis, 262–64; Warburton on, 238, 240, 242, 243, 257; world rate of, 268. *See also* Price change
- Inflationary gap, 240
- Innovation, and long-wave price theory, 97, 102
- Inside money, government regulation of, 294–96, 302–7
- Interest rates: and bond prices, 174; British market, for 1874–1975, 152–64; and circuit velocity of money, 240–41, 248; and cyclical behavior of money, 43–45, 55, 64–68; and federal debt, 308, 309; Gold Commission on, 327, 330; and gold standard, 364, 367, 371, 388–89; and international monetary system, 334, 360–61; Keynesian theory of, 111, 118; money demand sensitivity to, 189, 209–33; in 1929–33, 110–13, 118–19, 123–24, 135–44; nominal, 152–53, 174; and quantity of money, changes in, 173–78; real, 152–53; and Regulation Q, 291; and secular price change, 79–81, 83, 97–100, 104, 105; as target of monetary policy, 169–70, 185–86, 193
- International Monetary Fund (IMF), 247, 300; and Bretton Woods system, 333, 338, 342–44, 368, 393–94; and Gold Commission, 317–19, 323; and managed floating exchange rates, 350–51, 353, 370; and proposed restoration of gold standard, 387
- International monetary system: in Bretton Woods system heyday, 338–

- International monetary system (*cont.*)
 44; constitution for, 391, 394, 397,
 405–6; current proposals for reform of,
 399–405; during decline and collapse
 of Bretton Woods, 344–50; limited
 approaches to, 394–97; under managed
 floating exchange rates, 334, 350–61;
 in preconvertibility phase, 337–38;
 reform of, 247; unsuccessful proposals
 for reform of, 397–99. *See* Bretton
 Woods system; Fixed exchange rates;
 Floating exchange rates; Gold standard
- Interstate banking, 306
- Inventory speculation, 57
- Investment: and business cycles, 25, 45–
 46, 48–49, 57–58; collapse of, in
 1929–33, 110–11; and income changes,
 171, 174–75. *See also* Expenditures
- Israel, 296, 299, 308, 310
- Italy, 81, 273, 281; in European
 Monetary System, 396; and
 international monetary system
 evolution, 333, 349, 352–55; in Latin
 Monetary Union, 394–95
- Japan, 308, 394; and international
 monetary reform proposals, 392, 401–
 3; and international monetary system
 evolution, 333, 338–39, 348, 350, 353,
 354, 356
- Jay Cooke & Company, 273
- Jepsen, Roger W., 318, 323
- Jevons, William Stanley, 375
- Joint Stock Discount Company, 272–73
- Jones, A. H. M., 81
- Jordan, Jerry, 323
- Kenyon, Cox & Company, 273
- Kessel, R. A., 104
- Keynes, John Maynard, 237, 243, 249
- Keynesianism, 25, 209; and discretionary
 monetary policy, 257, 259–61, 264–65;
 Gold Commission members on, 319,
 326; on 1929–33, 110–11, 124–25, 130;
 and Warburton, 234, 235, 240, 241, 257
- Kindleberger, C. P., 112–14, 120, 125,
 281–83
- King, R. G., 301, 303
- Kirkwood, John B., 120
- Klein, Benjamin, 232, 297, 298, 303–4
- Klein, Lawrence, 120
- Knickerbocker Trust Company, 55, 274–75
- Kochin, Levis, 193, 259
- Korean War, 339
- Kuznets, Simon, 57
- Kuznets cycles, 120
- Kydland, Finn E., 263–64
- Labor force, and natural rate
 employment, 260–61
- Labor unions, 97, 104–5
- Laffer, Arthur, 319–21, 332, 382–83, 400
- Lags. *See* Monetary lags
- Laidler, D., 211
- Laissez-faire. *See* Deregulation of
 banking system
- Latané, Henry A., 44–45, 230
- Latin Monetary Union, 392, 394–95, 399
- Laughlin, J. Laurence, 96–97
- Law, John, 92, 93, 103, 299
- Law of one price level, 336
- Leaning against the wind, 242, 357
- Legal tender laws, 320, 327–28
- Lehrman, Lewis, 323, 324, 329, 400
- Lender of last resort, 282–83, 293, 301,
 304–7
- Letwin, W., 91
- Life insurance, 175–76
- Lipsey, R. G., 260
- Liquid assets, and definition of money,
 45
- Liquidity crises, 304–5
- Liquidity preference, 237, 240–41. *See*
also Money, demand for
- Liquidity trap, 45–46, 209
- Loans, demand for, and monetary
 growth, 99–100
- Lockheed Corporation, 285
- London gold market, 340–42, 347, 350,
 383, 390
- Long run: interest sensitivity of money
 demand in, 212–13; monetary policy
 objectives in, 185–87, 203
- Long-wave theory of prices, 93, 97, 102
- Lothian, J. R., 123, 339
- Louis, P., 80
- Lucas, Robert E., 262–63, 265, 290
- Luxembourg, 349, 352
- McCallum, Bennett T., 265, 293
- McCracken, Paul, 323
- McKibbin, Warwick J., 401–2
- McKinley, William, 157
- McKinnon, Ronald I., 392, 400–404

- Maclay, William, 12–13, 21
 Maisel, S. J., 284
 Marris, Stephen, 405
 Marshall, Alfred, 159, 296, 300, 376
 Marty, Alvin, 227
 Mattingly, H., 81
 Mayer, T., 140
 Mayer, Thomas, 122–23
 Medium of exchange, government
 provision of, 289, 294–301
 Meiselman, David I., 48, 53, 190, 247
 Meltzer, Allan, 114, 124, 146–47, 150,
 151, 211, 218, 248, 263
 Michell, H., 80, 81
 Middle Ages, 79, 81–83, 295
 Mifflin, Thomas, 8
 Minsky, Hyman P., 283
 Mishkin, Frederic, 266
 Miskimin, H. A., 82
 Mitchell, W. C., 129, 147
 Modigliani, Franco, 259, 266–67
 Moggridge, D. E., 275–76
 Monetarism, 319; global, 268; and
 Warburton, 247–49
 Monetary base: and feedback problem in
 monetary lag models, 192–93; Gold
 Commission on gold and, 320–21. *See*
 also High-powered money
Monetary History, A (Friedman and
 Schwartz), 111–14, 127, 131–47, 291,
 292
 Monetary lags, 210, 256, 258; evidence
 on, 187–94; implications of, for
 monetary policy, 197–202; and kinds
 of flexibility, 184–87; and money
 substitutes, growth of, 189, 227–28;
 and seasonal or other periodic
 movements in monetary growth, 202–
 3; turning points implied by patterns
 of, 195–97; variability of, 242–43
 Monetary policy, 152, 289, 290, 391;
 credit as target of, 176–78; and
 cyclical behavior of money, 24–25;
 fiscal policy versus, 170–72; and
 international monetary system, 336,
 360–61; McKinnon proposal of world,
 401–4; monetary growth rule for, 266–
 70; in 1929–33, 145–47; and possibility
 of controlling money, 168–70;
 Warburton on, 236, 238, 241–46. *See*
 also Bank of England; Discount rate,
 Federal Reserve; Discretionary
 monetary policy; Federal Reserve
 System; Open-market operations;
 Reserve requirements
 Monetary stringency, in 1929–33, 118–
 20, 136
 Monetary substitutes, growth of, and
 monetary policy, 189, 209–33
 Money: definition of, 25, 44–45;
 denationalization of, 269, 290, 298;
 nongold national, and gold standard,
 365, 367, 369; quantity theory of, 238–
 40, 247
 Money, demand for: demand for loans
 confused with, 243–44; interest
 sensitivity of, and growth of money
 substitutes, 189, 209–33; and link
 between money and income changes,
 173–76; and money stock, relation
 between, 60–64; in 1929–33, 123–24;
 and price stability under gold standard,
 379; standard equation for, 213–17.
 See also Liquidity preference
 Money, quantity of: control of, by
 central banks, 168–70; determinants
 of, 46–48, 132–34; financial markets
 and changes in, 176–78; and gold
 standard, 366, 367, 376–78, 384, 386;
 and gross national product, effect of
 monetary lags on relation between,
 183–84; income changes and changes
 in, 170–76; and international monetary
 system, 334, 336, 346; international
 standard for growth of, 401–4; nominal
 and real, 173–74; in United Kingdom,
 167, 169–71, 178–81
 —, and business cycles, 24–77, 172,
 257–59, 268; empirical data on, 25–49;
 interpretation of relationship between,
 49–64; in 1929–33, 114–15; Warburton
 on, 235–38, 247, 259
 —, in 1929–33, 110–51; income versus,
 as cause, 114–18; international
 explanations versus, 125–29;
 Keynesian view of, 110–11; in
 monetarist view, 129–31; spending
 decline versus, 120–25; stringency
 measurement for, 118–20
 —, rate of change of: amplitude of
 movements in, 35–42; cyclical pattern
 of, 28–31; cyclical timing of, 31–35
 —, and secular price change, 78–109; in
 antiquity, 79–81; in Middle Ages, 81–

- Money, quantity of (*cont.*)
 83; from Napoleonic Wars to 20th century, 93–102; from 16th to 18th centuries, 83–93
 —, stable growth of, 255–70; divergent views on rule for, 268–70; Friedman on, 183, 205, 259–60; Gold Commission on, 326, 330; Keynesians on, 259–60; legislated rule for, 266–68; and rational expectations hypothesis, 261–66; Warburton's rule for, 245, 248–49, 257–58
- Money illusion, 224–25
- Money market mutual funds, 291
- Monopolies, 97, 104–5
- Moore, Geoffrey H., 35
- Morris, Gouverneur, 4–5, 16
- Morris, Robert, 5–6, 16
- Mortgages, 175–76; price-level-adjusted, 298
- Multiplier: investment, 25, 48–49, 53, 63, 110, 174; money, 62–64, 71
- Mundell, Robert, 400
- Muth, John F., 261–62
- Mutual savings banks, 217
- National Bureau of Economic Research (NBER), 24, 25, 31, 48, 179, 184, 187, 237, 258
- National monetary units, 365–66, 393, 400
- Natural rate hypothesis, 260–66
- Navarre, 82–83
- Neal, Stephen, 323, 326, 330
- Near-monies, and definition of money, 45
- Nef, J. U., 86
- Netherlands, 93, 127; in European Monetary System, 352, 396; and international monetary system evolution, 333, 334, 347–50, 353; and Tripartite Monetary Agreement, 395
- Net national product, and money stock changes, 37–42
- New England, banking in, 302–3
- New monetary economics, 268–70
- New York City, 3; financial crises in, 273–80; financial rescue of, 285; and international monetary system, 339
- New York Clearing House, 274, 279
- New York Commodity Exchange, 320
- New York Stock Exchange, 273–75, 282
- New York Warehouse & Security Company, 273
- Nixon, Richard, 267
- Nominal assets, yields on, for Great Britain and U.S., 154–64
- Norway, 349, 395
- Noyes, A. D., 279
- Oil prices, 267, 351
- Open-market operations, 168, 381; Gold Commission on, 327–28; and interest elasticity of demand for money, 209–10, 227; and monetary growth, 65, 66; in 1929–33, 111–12, 119, 131, 135–36, 146; time horizons of, 185, 192
- Output: under gold standard, 371, 376–78; impact of spending on, 236; and money supply, changes in, 170, 172–74; prices, and money supply, relation between, 78–79, 103–4. *See also* Gross national product (GNP); Income; Price change
- Outside money: government control of, 289, 294–301, 307, 312; growth of, 308
- Overend, Gurney & Company, 273
- Ozga, S. A., 98, 102
- Panics. *See* Financial panics
- Paper currency: as fiat money, 294–96, 307–9, 312; Gold Commission on, 325, 327, 328; and gold standard, 367, 370–71, 379, 385
- Paul, Ron, 317, 319, 321–22, 324–26, 328, 329, 331–32, 400
- Pegged exchange-rate system. *See* Bretton Woods system
- Penn Central Railroad, 284, 285
- Phelps, Edmund S., 260
- Philadelphia Bank, 10–15
- Phillips, A. W., 260
- Phillips curve, 260–63
- Physical assets, yields on, for Great Britain and U.S., 154–62
- Pilgrim, John, 120
- Poland, 96
- Poole, William, 258
- Popular Front, 396
- Population growth, 38; and price change, 81, 82, 87–88, 93, 96, 104
- Pound, British, exchange value of. *See* England; Great Britain; United Kingdom (U.K.)
- Prescott, Edward C., 263–64
- Presnell, L. S., 277, 278, 288

- Price change: in antiquity, 79–81; cost-push cost-pull theory of, 93, 96–97, 99–102, 104; and cyclical behavior of money, 43, 52–56, 59, 64–69; economic growth as cause of, 96–97; and gold standard, 366, 367, 371–76, 379, 388–89; international transmission channels for, 334–37, 343; long-wave theory of, 93, 97, 102; in Middle Ages, 81–83; and monetary stability, 255, 259, 262–68; and money supply changes, 170, 172–76, 179–81; from Napoleonic wars to 20th century, 93–102; in 1929–33, 112, 114, 118–20, 125, 127, 141, 143–44; during panics and manias, 281, 282; from 16th to 18th centuries, 83–93; and stabilization goal of monetary policy, 185–86, 197; Warburton on, 236, 238–39, 248; and yields in Great Britain and U.S., 1874–1975, 156, 158, 160, 162–64. *See also* Deflation; Inflation
- Price controls, 267
- Price-level-adjusted deposits (PLADs), 298
- Price-level-adjusted mortgages (PLAMs), 298
- Price Revolution, 85–87, 93
- Propensity to consume, 237
- Prospective yield on new capital (MEC), 237
- Public choice theory, 289, 297
- Quantity theory of money, 238–40, 247
- Quotas, 112, 337–39, 394
- Radcliffe Report*, 167, 170, 210, 404
- Railroad bonds, 67
- Rasche, R. H., 124
- Rational expectations hypothesis, 261–66, 290
- Reagan, Ronald, 323, 324, 357
- Real bills doctrine, 248
- Real money balances, in 1929–33, 129–30, 143–44
- Reconstruction Finance Corporation (RFC), 131
- Reentry problem, 382–84
- Regan, Donald, 323
- Regulation Q, 291, 313
- Republican Party, 322
- Research, inadequacy of, 244–45
- Reserve ratios, usable, 99–100
- Reserve requirements, 132, 168, 242, 307, 320, 356; Gold Commission on, 320–21, 324, 328; in 1937–38, 54
- Reserves, 46, 65, 236; and control of money supply, 168, 169, 177; and effects of lags on monetary policy, 184, 187, 191–92; growth of, and financial crises, 271; international, 334, 343–44, 351–52. *See also* Deposit-reserve ratio; Foreign exchange reserves; Gold reserves; Reserve requirements
- Resource costs, and gold standard, 372, 379–80, 388
- Retail price index, 162–63
- Reuss, Henry, 318, 323, 324, 326, 330
- Reynolds, Alan, 375
- Robertson, D. H., 209
- Rockoff, H., 301, 380
- Rolnick, A. J., 301, 303
- Rome, ancient, 79–81, 103
- Roosa, Robert V., 400
- Rush, M., 265
- Russia, 96. *See also* Soviet Union
- Sachs, Jeffrey D., 401–2
- St. Louis equation, 190–93, 196–204
- Samuelson, Paul A., 25, 260
- Santayana, George, 106
- Santomero, A. M., 232
- Sargent, Thomas, 262, 265
- Savings and loan associations, 217, 298, 304–5
- Savings deposits: rate on, and estimation of interest elasticity of money demand, 212, 217, 219, 220; substitutes for, 227
- Sayers, R. S., 276
- Scandinavian Monetary Union, 392, 395
- Schioppa, Padoa, 399
- Schumpeter, Joseph, 97, 102, 120, 276, 390
- Schwartz, Anna J., 111–15, 127, 131–47, 187, 228, 247, 248, 258–59
- Scotland, free banking in, 295, 301–3
- Seton, William, 5–7
- Shafer, Jeffrey R., 396–97
- Shaw, Edward, 189, 210, 227
- Shocks: gold standard and transmission of foreign, 371, 378–79, 386; stabilization policy and supply, 266–67

- Short run: interest sensitivity of money demand in, 212–13, 227; monetary policy in, 183–87, 203–5
- Silber, William L., 192–93, 195, 196
- Silver, 58, 295, 310; advocacy of, 54, 55, 158, 278, 397–98; in bimetallic systems, 392–93, 395, 397–98; and competitive banking in Philadelphia, 5–7, 16; and legal tender laws, 320; and secular price change, 79–93. *See also* Sterling
- Silver Commission (Germany), 397
- Simons, Henry, 211
- Sims, Christopher A., 148–49, 193
- Sirkin, G., 130
- Smith, Adam, 290
- Smith, Vera, 294, 306, 311
- Smith, Warren, 209, 230
- Smithsonian Agreement, 348–50, 370, 396
- Smoot-Hawley Tariff Act, 126, 378
- Snake, 348–49, 355, 392, 396
- Solow, Robert M., 260
- Solvency crises, 304–7
- South Africa, 353, 380, 386
- Soviet Union, 380, 386. *See also* Russia
- Spain, secular price change in, 81–83, 85–91, 93
- Special drawing rights (SDRs), 344, 402
- Specie standard, 293–96, 302, 303. *See also* Gold; Silver
- Spot rates, 358
- Sprague, O. M. W., 274, 277–79
- Spufford, B., 81
- Stabilization policy. *See* Discretionary monetary policy
- Step dates, 187–89
- Sterilization, 335, 336, 369, 384, 387
- Sterling, 125; exchange value of, 333–34, 343, 344, 349–50, 355, 390; in foreign-exchange reserves, 368; supply of foreign exchange in, in 1914, 275, 279. *See also* Silver
- Stock market crash of 1929, 110–13, 120, 125, 130, 137, 282
- Stocks: monetary growth effect on, 67; prices of, during financial crises, 273–75, 278–80
- Strong, Benjamin, 147, 398, 401
- Subcommittee on Mines and Mining, 319, 320, 328
- Substitutability, 336
- Suffolk Bank system, 302–3
- Summers, L. H., 314
- Sweden, 349, 353, 395
- Switzerland, 127, 273, 285; and international monetary system evolution, 350, 353, 355, 356; in Latin Monetary Union, 394–95; and Tripartite Monetary Agreement, 395
- Tabular standard, 296, 375–76
- Tariffs, 112, 337–39, 378, 394
- Teigen, R. L., 211
- Temlin, P., 112–46
- Term structure of interest rates, 154
- Theil-Tinbergen theory, 259–60
- Thornton, Henry, 152–56, 159–60, 164
- Time deposits, 25, 168, 172, 240; income elasticity of demand for, 44–45
- Tinbergen, Jan, 120
- Tobin, J., 240–41, 247–48
- Trade, and growth of interbank relations, 9
- Transient objectives of monetary policy, 185, 203
- Traveler's checks, 303
- Treasury, U.S. *See* U.S. Treasury
- Treasury Currency Notes, 279
- Trescott, Paul, 106–7
- Triffin, R., 300
- Tripartite Monetary Agreement, 392, 395–96, 399
- Trusts, 97, 104–5
- Unemployment, 63–64, 176, 405; and gap between actual and desired levels of GNP, 197; Gold Commission on, 327; and gold standard, 377; natural rate of, 260–66, 269; in 1929–33, 110, 129–31; and Phillips curve, 260; and price change, 99, 105. *See also* Employment
- Union Bank (Switzerland), 285
- United Kingdom (U.K.): financial crises in, 284; inflation-adjusted bonds in, 309; and international monetary system evolution, 333–34, 340–44, 349–50, 352–56; outside money in, 295, 299; price behavior under gold standard in, 372–75; quantity of money in, 167, 169–71, 178–81; real per capita income in, 376–77; unemployment and inflation in, 260. *See also* England; Great Britain

- United States, 96, 183; American colonies, prices in, 92; and Bretton Woods system, *see* Bretton Woods system; business cycles and money in, 25–77; competitive banking beginnings in, 3–23; constant purchasing power money in, 298–99; control of money supply in, 167–70; financial crises in, 271–81, 284; flexibility of monetary policy in, 183–208; free banking in, 295, 302–7; and Genoa Conference, 398–99; income and money changes in, 170–73; and International Monetary Fund, 317, 319; and international monetary reform proposals, 392, 400–403; and managed floating-rate exchange system, 334, 350–60, 399; monetary stability in, 25, 255–70; money substitutes, growth of, in, 209–33; output in, and gold standard, 376–77; outside money in, 295, 297, 299; price behavior under gold standard in, 372–75; and proposals for restoration of gold standard, 381–84; and Tripartite Monetary Agreement, 395; unemployment and inflation in, 260; yields in, and British yields compared, for 1874–1975, 154–63. *See also* Dollar, U.S.; Federal Reserve System; Great Contraction of 1929–33; Great Depression; U.S. Treasury
- Unit of account, government provision of, 289, 294–301
- U.S. Bureau of the Census, 92
- U.S. Treasury, 132, 228, 242, 277, 279, 309, 384; and currency stabilization, 340–42, 353, 355–56; effect of Federal Reserve actions on, 169; and Gold Commission, 317, 318, 320, 324–26, 329, 330; money supply and operations of, 46, 47, 51
- U.S. Treasury bills, 138–41, 177, 340; rate on, and estimation of interest elasticity of money demand, 212, 213, 217–18
- U.S. Treasury bonds, 138
- U.S. Treasury notes, 138–41
- Usury Laws, in Great Britain, 153
- Valencia, 82–83, 86–87
- Vaubel, Roland, 300–301
- Velocity, 63, 173, 185, 259; cyclical behavior of, 42–48, 59–60; and gold standard, 385–86; and new monetary economics, 269; in 1929–33, 110, 113; and price changes, 79, 84–85, 99, 100–101; trend in, and money substitutes growth, 214–23; Warburton on behavior of, 235, 236, 238–41, 244, 247–48
- Vienna Stock Exchange, 273
- Wages, 336; decline in during 1929–33, 129–31; and natural rate hypothesis, 260–61, 264; and Phillips curve, 260; and secular price change, 79, 81–83, 85–86, 92, 97–98, 104
- Walker, Amasa, 237
- Wallace, Neil, 262
- Wallich, Henry, 323
- Wall Street Journal*, 329
- Warburton, Clark, 111, 187, 234–54, 257–58, 270; evaluation of, 247–49; on monetary policy, 236, 238, 241–46; monetary reform proposals of, 245–47; on money and business cycles, 235–38, 247; on quantity theory of money, 238–40, 247; on savings, debt, and liquidity preference, 240–41
- Warren, G. F., 96
- Wars, and price change, 78, 93, 96, 103
- Warville, Brissot de, 17
- Watson, Overend & Company, 272–73
- Weber, W. E., 301, 303
- Weidenbaum, Murray, 323
- Weiss, R. W., 92
- West, L. C., 81
- Westdeutsche Landesbank Girozentral, 285
- West Germany, 284, 285, 300, 369; in European Monetary System, 352, 360, 396, 405; and international monetary reform proposals, 392, 401–3; and international monetary system evolution, 333, 338, 346–48, 350, 355, 356. *See also* Germany
- White, L. H., 293, 301–2
- Wholesale price index, 105, 118–19, 372, 375
- Wicker, Elmus, 146–47
- Wildcat banking, 301, 303
- Williamson, John, 400
- Willing, Thomas, 4, 7
- Wilson, James, 4
- Wilson, Thomas, 120
- Wojnilower, A. M., 285, 287

- Wood, G. E., 282
- World War I, 52, 53, 57, 105, 365, 377; fiat money after, 290; financial crisis in, 275; gold standard before, 368, 380, 387, 389–90, 392–93, 395; and Great Contraction, 112, 120, 125; monetary growth in, 96; monetary lag patterns before and after, 189, 204; and yield patterns for Great Britain and U.S., 154–62
- World War II, 42, 337; Bretton Woods conference during, 393–94; deposit-currency ratio after, 47; federal debt since, 309; inflation in, Warburton on, 238, 240; interest elasticity of money demand since, 209–27; money stock changes after, 27, 57; outside money since, 308; and price change, 99, 102–3, 105, 372–74, 376; and yield patterns for Great Britain and U.S., 154–62
- Wylie, Chalmers, 318, 323, 324, 326
- Yields: comparison of British and U.S. market, for 1874–1975, 154–64; ex-post real, 154–55; nominal, 154, 178